on the expected rate of return on pension plan investments of 7.00%.  The projection of cash flows used to determine
this single discount rate assumed that plan member contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that
employer contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially-determined contribution rates
and the member rate.  Based on these assumptions, the pension plan fiduciary net position was projected to be
available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members.  Therefore, the long-term expected
rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the
total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate
The following presents the proportionate share of the net pension liability using the discount rate, as well as what the
net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower or 1 percentage
point higher than the current rate:

1% Current 1%

Rate Decrease Rate Discount Rate Rate Increase

University's proportionate share of the

net pension liability

ATRS 6.25% 11,326,136$   7.25% 6,368,636$   8.25% 2,258,920$

APERS 6.00% 8,660,379$   7.00% 5,075,352$   8.00% 2,119,760$

NOTE 10: Natural Classifications by Function

The University’s operating expenses by function for the year ended June 30, 2025, were as follows:

Scholarships Supplies

Personal and and Self- Depreciation

Services Fellow ships Services Insurance and Amortization Other Total

Instruction 88,698,331$   516,516$   14,702,269$   103,917,116$

Research 5,631,549   94,811   8,828,817   14,555,177

Public service 16,843,455   78,584   11,394,542   28,316,581

Academic support 20,010,227   39,449   9,087,626   29,137,302

Student services 21,386,751   129,626   5,844,391   27,360,768

Institutional support 28,110,425   3,019   9,758,653   37,872,097

Scholarships and fellow ships 30,164,865   30,164,865

Operation and maintenance

   of plant 12,173,069   26,064,245   38,237,314

Auxiliary enterprises 12,366,538   1,946,695   30,235,799   44,549,032

Self-insurance 28,383,572$ 28,383,572

Depreciation and amortization 35,699,344$   35,699,344

Other 74,117$   74,117

Totals 205,220,345$ 32,973,565$ 115,916,342$ 28,383,572$ 35,699,344$   74,117$   418,267,285$

ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY SYSTEM

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2025

- 100 -

NOTE 11: Receivable and Payable Balances

Accounts Receivables at June 30, 2025 as reported in the Statement of Net Position, were as follows:

Current Noncurrent Total

Student receivables, net 4,866,494$   4,866,494$

Grants and contracts 4,528,919   4,528,919

Construction projects 4,910,097   4,910,097

Travel advances/repayments 3,234   3,234

Auxiliary enterprises 1,448,210   1,448,210

Direct lending 109,742   109,742

Sales tax rebates/refunds 10,803   10,803

Self-insurance 396,699   396,699

Due from Foundations 3,262   3,262

Due from campuses 1,211,420   1,211,420

Third-party receivables 129,003   129,003

Miscellaneous 919,995   919,995

Totals 18,537,878$   -$   18,537,878$

Arkansas State University  Jonesboro

Current Noncurrent Total

Student receivables, net 2,236,242$   2,236,242$

Grants and contracts 310,566   310,566

Auxiliary enterprises 6,627   6,627

Direct lending 50,870   50,870

Due from Foundations 43,007   43,007

State Board of Collection Agencies 100,000   100,000

Miscellaneous 5,628   104,054$   109,682

Totals 2,752,940$   104,054$   2,856,994$

Henderson State University

Current Noncurrent Total

Student receivables, net 330,137$   330,137$

Grants and contracts 520,220   520,220

Sales tax/use tax 226,271   226,271

Totals 1,076,628$   -$   1,076,628$

Arkansas State University Beebe

ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY SYSTEM

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2025

- 101 -

NOTE 11: Receivable and Payable Balances (Continued)

  Accounts Receivable (Continued)

Current Noncurrent Total

Student receivables, net 157,678$   157,678$

Grants and contracts 883,829   883,829

Property tax accrual 1,945,320$   1,945,320

Auxiliary enterprises 17,650   17,650

Sales tax rebates/refunds 24,455   24,455

Due from Foundation 1,612   1,612

Miscellaneous 41,527   41,527

Totals 1,126,751$   1,945,320$   3,072,071$

Arkansas State University Mid-South

Current Noncurrent Total

Student receivables, net 211,965$   211,965$

Grants and contracts 502,747   502,747

Property tax accrual 1,095,766   1,095,766

Sales tax rebates/refunds 7,445   7,445

Due from Foundations 37,125   37,125

State Board of Collection Agencies 250,000   250,000

Miscellaneous 38,833   38,833

Totals 2,143,881$   -$   2,143,881$

Arkansas State University Mountain Home

Current Noncurrent Total

Student receivables, net 1,961,293$   1,961,293$

Grants and contracts 253,074   253,074

Sales tax/use tax 242,116   242,116

Third-party receivables 37,319   37,319

Miscellaneous 1,598   1,598

Totals 2,495,400$   -$   2,495,400$

Arkansas State University New port

Current Noncurrent Total

Student receivables, net 699,116$   699,116$

Grants and contracts 837,395   837,395

Miscellaneous 63,362   63,362

Totals 1,599,873$   -$   1,599,873$

Arkansas State University Three Rivers

ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY SYSTEM

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2025

- 102 -

NOTE 11: Receivable and Payable Balances (Continued)

  Accounts Receivable (Continued)

Current Noncurrent Total

Student receivables, net 10,462,925$   10,462,925$

Grants and contracts 7,836,750   7,836,750

Sales tax/use tax 468,387   468,387

Construction projects 4,910,097   4,910,097

Travel advances/repayments 3,234   3,234

Property tax accrual 1,095,766   1,945,320$   3,041,086

Auxiliary enterprises 1,472,487   1,472,487

Direct lending 160,612   160,612

Sales tax rebates/refunds 42,703   42,703

Self-insurance 396,699   396,699

Due from Foundations 85,006   85,006

Due from campuses 1,211,420   1,211,420

Third-party receivables 166,322   166,322

State Board of Collection Agencies 350,000   350,000

Miscellaneous 1,070,943   104,054   1,174,997

Totals 29,733,351$   2,049,374$   31,782,725$